## Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2017-11-8 November 14, 2017

Resource: Neil Matkin District President

**AGENDA ITEM** 

Reports Out of the Finance and Audit and Campus Facilities

and Construction Committees and Approval of the Intergovernmental Participation Agreement with Allen ISD

Related to Construction and Use of Instructional Spaces for Allen ISD Dual Credit Students at Collin College's Technical Campus

**DISCUSSION:** 

Allen ISD is currently constructing a STEAM (Science, Technology, Engineering, Arts and Math) Academy between State Highway 121 and Ridgeview Drive in Allen, Texas. Because of the adjacency of the STEAM Academy and the Collin College Technical Campus, Allen ISD and the College have recently engaged in conversations relating to an agreement for dual credit students to attend classes on the Technical Campus. Allen ISD is proposing to partially fund construction of additional spaces on the Technical Campus and have exclusive use of those spaces during normal ISD school hours. The agreement benefits Allen ISD by establishing a permanent location for dual credit instruction of Allen ISD students on the college campus and benefits Collin College with additional classrooms in the facility during non-scheduled and mutually agreed upon times.

At its meeting of October 24, 2017, the Board of Trustees authorized the District President to negotiate a contract with Allen ISD to be presented for final approval of the Board. The Intergovernmental Participation Agreement presented herewith is a result of those negotiations. The Finance and Audit and the Campus Facilities and Construction Committees reviewed the Agreement at meetings on November 7, 2017.

DISTRICT PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

The District President recommends approval of the Intergovernmental Participation Agreement with Allen ISD regarding construction and use of additional instructional spaces at the Technical Campus as presented.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

"Mr. Chairman, I make a motion that the Board of Trustees of Collin County Community College District approves the Intergovernmental Participation Agreement with Allen ISD related to construction and use of instructional spaces for Allen ISD dual credit students at Collin College's Technical Campus as presented."